
UnitedHealthcare (UHC) Out of Network Claim Submission Instructions 

Clean and Unclean Claims 
Because UnitedHealthcare processes claims according to state and federal requirements, a “clean 
claim” is defined as a complete claim or an itemized bill that does not require any additional 
information to process it. A clean claim includes at least all of the following*:  

• Patient name and UnitedHealthcare Member ID number
• UnitedHealthcare  provider ID number
• Provider information, including federal tax ID number (FTIN)
• Date of service (DOS)
• Place of service
• Diagnosis code
• Procedure code
• Individual charge for each service
• Provider signature

*More specific requirements are set forth below.

An “unclean claim” is defined as an incomplete claim, a claim that is missing any of the above 
information, or a claim that has been suspended in order to get more information from the provider. If 
you submit incomplete or inaccurate information, we may reject the claim, delay processing or make a 
payment determination (e.g., denial, reduced payment) that may be adjusted later when complete 
information is obtained.  

UnitedHealthcare applies the appropriate state and federal guidelines to determine whether the claim 
is clean.  

Anesthesia Claims  
The following information must be included on anesthesia claims to ensure correct and timely payment: 

• Total number of minutes
• Number of units (15 minutes = one unit)
• Actual start time and end time in the Remarks/Comments field

Ambulance Claims  
UnitedHealthcare requires information on the point of pickup for ambulance services rendered to our 
members. Point of pickup refers to the complete address of the starting point of where the 
ambulance service began.  

Coordination of Benefits — Commercial  
When a patient’s secondary coverage is UnitedHealthcare, you should bill the primary insurance 
company. When you receive the primary insurance company’s explanation of benefits, submit it to us 
with the pertinent claim information. We will apply benefits as the secondary carrier, up to the limits of 
coverage under the member’s plan. 

For Medical and Mental Health Claims 



Required Information for All Claims Submissions 

Using the Correct Fields on the CMS-1500 Form  
The following information is required for claim processing. If this information is not provided, the claim will be 
suspended, the submitter will be requested to submit the missing information, and payment will be withheld until 
the claim is resubmitted with the necessary information.  

Information CMS-1500 Line 
Number 

Description 

Patient name 2 Name of the patient receiving service 
Member ID number 1a The patient’s UnitedHealthcare  ID number 
Date of service 24a Date on which service was performed 
Other insurance coverage 9a Coverage in addition to UnitedHealthcare  
Provider name/address 33 Name/address of treating physician or provider 
Provider number 33 Treating provider’s UnitedHealthcare  ID number 
Provider FTIN 25 Federal tax ID number 
DIAGNOSIS OR NATURE 
OF ILLNESS OR INJURY  

DIAGNOSIS POINTER 

21  
(ICD Ind. & A-L) 

24E 

ICD-9 or ICD-10 (effective for DOS 10/1/15 and after) - CM code(s) for 
the primary and secondary diagnoses for which patient is being treated 

Instructions: Enter the applicable ICD indicator to identify which version 
of the ICD codes is being reported: 9 for ICD-9, 0 for ICD-10.   

Enter the codes to identify the patient’s diagnosis and/or condition.  List 
no more than 12 ICD-9 or ICD-10 diagnosis codes.   

Relate lines A-L to the lines of service in 24E by the letter of the line.  Do 
not provide narrative description in this field. 

Description:  The diagnosis or nature of illness or injury refers to the 
sign, symptom, complaint or condition of the patient relating to the 
service (s) on the claim. 

Services/procedures 24D Service(s) itemized by CPT-4 code and/or HCPCS code and modifiers, if 
applicable (i.e., per service or procedure)  

Number of days and units 24G Days or units of service as appropriate; must be whole numbers 

Total charge 28 Sum of all itemized charges or fees 
Certain conditions 10 If a visit is related to employment or accident 
NPI number 17b NPI number of the referring provider 
Rendering provider 24J NPI number of the rendering provider 



Using the Correct Place Codes 
To ensure timely and accurate payment of claims, UnitedHealthcare uses the place codes created by the 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) and mandated by the Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act (HIPAA) for electronic transactions:  

Code Description 
11 Office 
12 Home 
15 Mobile diagnostic unit 
20 Urgent care facility 
21 Inpatient hospital 
22 Outpatient hospital 
23 Emergency room hospital 
24 Ambulatory surgical center 
25 Birthing center 
26 Military treatment facility 
31 Skilled nursing facility 
32 Nursing facility 
33 Custodial care 
34 Hospice 
41 Ambulance — land 
42 Ambulance — air or water 
51 Inpatient psychiatric facility 
52 Psychiatric facility partial hospitalization 
53 Community mental health center 
54 Intermediate care facility/mentally retarded 
55 Residential substance abuse 
56 Psychiatric residential treatment center 
61 Comprehensive inpatient rehabilitation facility 
62 Comprehensive outpatient rehabilitation facility 
65 End stage renal disease facility 
71 State or local public health clinic 
72 Rural health clinic 
81 Independent lab 
99 Other unlisted facility 



Required Information for Submission of Hospital/Facility Claims 
Required Information Description 

Billing FTIN Federal tax identification number of the organization requesting reimbursement 

Facility ID/NPI Number UnitedHealthcare -assigned provider identification number and NPI number of the 
facility 
 requesting claim reimbursement, e.g., HO1234, ANC123 

Billing Facility Name Name of the organization requesting claim reimbursement 

Billing Facility City, State, Zip 
Code  

City, state and zip code of organization requesting claim reimbursement 

Billing Address Street address of the organization requesting claim reimbursement 

Patient UnitedHealthcare ID 
number  

UnitedHealthcare member identification number of person to whom services are being  
rendered (Do not use a space or an asterisk when entering the Member ID 
number, e.g., 17935801)  

Patient Last Name Last name of the patient 

Patient First Name First name of the patient 

Patient Gender Sex of the patient 

Patient Date of Birth Date of birth of the patient (Eight spaces are provided for the date of birth, e.g., 
01011957 not 010157)  

Revenue Code(s) Code that identifies a specific accommodation, ancillary service or billing calculation 

Diagnosis Code(s) The ICD-CM code describing the principal diagnosis (i.e., the condition  
determined after study to be chiefly responsible for admitting the patient for care) 

Date(s) of Service Date(s) on which service was performed (“From-To” dates are accepted for  
inpatient charges only; outpatient charges must be entered line-by-line for each 
date-of-service)  

Place Code(s) or Place of 
Service  

Code(s) used to indicate the place where procedure was performed 

Requested Amounts Total billing amount requested by the provider 
Required Information Description 

CPT/HCPC Code(s) The charge or fee for the service itemized by each HCPC or CPT-4 code, (i.e.,  
per service or procedure; inpatient charges do not require CPT codes; 
outpatient charges require CPT codes) 



Units of Service As appropriate - A quantitative measure of services rendered by revenue  
category to or for the pints of blood, renal patient to include items such as number of 
accommodation days, miles, pints of blood, renal dialysis treatments, etc.  

Condition Code(s) As appropriate - Code(s) used to identify relating conditions that may affect 
claim processing  

Occurrence Code(s) As appropriate - Hospital/Facility codes and associated dates defining 
a significant event relating to this bill that may affect claim processing  

Occurrence Span Code(s) As appropriate - Hospital/Facility codes and the related dates that identify an 
event that relates to the payment of the claim  

Assignment of Benefits As appropriate - Authorization for claim reimbursement to be made to billing provider 

Coordination of Benefits As appropriate - Coverage in addition to UnitedHealthcare  

Statement Covers Date The beginning and ending service dates of the period included on this claim 

Covered Days The number of days covered by the primary insurer, as qualified by that organization 

Non-covered Days Days of care not covered by the primary insurer 

Coinsurance Days The inpatient Medicare days occurring after the 60th day and before the 91st day,  
or inpatient skilled nursing facility swing bed days occurring after the 20th and before 
the 101st day in a single period of illness  

Lifetime Reserve Days Under Medicare, each beneficiary has a lifetime reserve of 60 of additional days 
of inpatient hospital services after using 90 days of inpatient hospital services  
during a period of illness  

Patient Marital Status The marital status of the patient at date of admission, outpatient service or start of care 

Admission/Start of Care Date The date the patient was admitted to the provider of inpatient care, outpatient service 
or start of care  

Admission Hour The hour during which the patient was admitted for inpatient or outpatient care 

Admission Type Hospital/Facility code indicating the priority of this admission 

Admission Source Hospital/Facility code indicating the source of this admission 

Discharge Hour Hour that the patient was discharged from inpatient care 

Patient (discharge) Status Hospital/Facility code indicating patient status as of the ending service date of 
the period covered on this bill, as reported in field 6 of the form  

Medical/Health Record Number The number assigned to the patient’s medical/health record by the provider 

Treatment Authorization Codes A number, Hospital/Facility code, or other indicator that designates that the 
treatment covered by this bill has been authorized by UnitedHealthcare  

Admitting Diagnosis Code The ICD-9-CM  or ICD-10 diagnosis code (effective for DOS 10/1/15 and after) provided 
at the time of admission, as stated by the physician  

External Cause of Injury Code The ICD-9-CM  or ICD-10 code (effective for DOS 10/1/15 and after) for the external 
cause of an injury, poisoning or (E-code) adverse effect  
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